		U.S. P 12/2318 99/05/20 0MB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 9/30/2008) RECORDATION FC PATENT	09-18-2008 OMMERCE ademark Office	
		To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
	$\mathbf{X}$	1. Name of conveying party(ies) 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
	0.0	JACK RANDAL WILKERSON	Name: IPS INDUSTRIES, INC.	
			Internal Address:	
	ど			
	Ň	Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		
	0	3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: <u>12850 MIDWAY PLACE</u>	
		Execution Date(s) <u>9/4/2008</u>		
		Assignment Merger	City: cerritos	
		Security Agreement Change of Name	City. <u>Cerritos</u>	
		Joint Research Agreement	State: <u>ca</u>	
		Government Interest Assignment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 90703	
		Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License		
		Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?  Yes X No	
		<b>4. Application or patent number(s):</b> This A. Patent Application No.(s)	document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s)	
		Additional numbers at		
		5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:	
		Name: LAW OFFICE OF STEVEN R. OLSEN, PLLC	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00	
		Internal Address:		
		Street Address: <u>P.O. BOX 2092</u>	<ul> <li>Authorized to be charged to deposit account</li> <li>Enclosed</li> <li>None required (government interest not affecting title)</li> </ul>	
		City: INVERNESS	8. Payment Information	
		State: FLZip: <u>34451-2092</u>	•	
	6 0	Phone Number: (352)586-6628		
	40.00	Fax Number:	Deposit Account Number	
			Authorized User Name	
17 ATAAAAA TUIJAAU		Email Address: solsen@sroPatent.com		
		9. Signature:	9/5/2008	
		Signature STEVEN R. OLSEN / REG. # 48,174 Name of Person Signing	/ Date       Total number of pages including cover       sheet, attachments, and documents:	
h	I FC:8021	Documents to be recorded (including cover shee Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director o	t) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: f the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450 PATENT	

PATENT REEL: 021553 FRAME: 0363

## **ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION**

Whereas, I, <u>JACK RANDAL WILKERSON</u> of <u>UMATILLA, FLORIDA</u>, hereafter referred to as the "assignor," have invented certain new and useful features of a <u>CONTAINER WITH AUTOMATED LID FEATURE</u> for which an application for a United States Patent <u>IS BEING FILED HEREWITH (ON OR ABOUT THE 5th DAY</u> <u>OF SEPTEMBER, 2008</u>), and

Whereas, <u>IPS INDUSTRIES, INC.</u>, a <u>CALIFORNIA CORPORATION</u> having a principal place of business located at <u>12850 MIDWAY PLACE</u>, <u>CERRITOS</u>, <u>CA 90703</u>, here referred to as the "assignee," is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of <u>ONE dollar (\$ 1.00)</u>, the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the assignor, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire rights, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States. I hereby authorize and request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this day of SEPTEMBER, 2008 INVERNES (physical location) WILKERSON (assignor) State of FLORIDA County of \_\_\_\_\_CITRUS Before me personally appeared said JACK RANDAL WILKERSON, and acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be her free act and deed this <u>#</u> day of SEPTEMBER, 2008. Signature of Notary Seal SUE NARVIN lotary Public - State of Florida Commission Expires Jan 30, 2012 Commission # DD 753642 Bonded Through National Notary A

**RECORDED: 09/05/2008**